H 1% 4 JEg I R Vol. 11 No. 4
2020 42 Journal of Food Safety and Quality Feb. , 2020

WA, ek, T
(bt B R IR BRI ST BE, B 201114)

W E: BB O E4IL e S AR ) S B AR R R B A R i . FBSE KA EIRR GB
4806.11-2016 £ hb 2 AR ZbRifE £ hh 4 fid FHAGBE A R B il it ) 5 26 1l 20 24 i W B4 38R (Food. and Drug
Administration, FDA)CFR177.2600 X 15 LR A% A il b (1) 03T 5% 5 (BRIP4 R0 o 383 X B 2 AN
TR 5 BRI EE S, Xt vh SRRl i ) 52 5 R AR A FR I, G5 R 15 AR B LA b B o A RE AR G
il i, HKHE GB 4806.11-2016, 50% L FE T B A 3 MK ARFGIRHEE R, AEHE 20%. HKiE
FDA21CFR177.2600 #51fE, 1FEC e WIS YA 1 HORAFF SR UELR, NEEEN 6.7%, 1EC I kg
BUA 11 MR EAREER, REHEN 73.3%., & B4hLn] EA g el b, AEH
TUH 2 AU i AL i, FAKYE FDA ARIEAS GRS 385 8 AR AR F R, 00 Al 1 38 AR i
A TR 3l B A N o [ o 5 ) B 4

KR AR, BALE MR, TR

Research on trade barriers of total migration of infant and young children
food rubber products

YANG Jian-Ping’, YUAN Lin-Yan, SUN Meng-Jie

(Shanghai Institute of Quality Inspection and Technical Research, Shanghai 201114, China)

ABSTRACT: Objective To study the technical trade barriers to trade in reusable food-contact rubber products for
infants and young children and their countermeasures. Methods According to GB 4806.11-2016 National food
safety standard-Rubber materials and products for food contact and Food and Drug Administration (FDA)
CFR177.2600, the total migrations (extract) of 15 batches of rubber products were detected. By comparing the
differences between the 2 test methods and the test results, a reasonable suggestion was made for the trade barriers of
Sino-US rubber products. Results According to GB 4806.11-2016, 3 batches of 50% total ethanol migration did not
meet the standard requirements in 15 batches of silicone rubber products for food contact of infants and young
children, and the unqualified rate was 20%. According to the FDA21CFR177.2600 standard, 1 batch of n-hexane
primary extract did not meet the standard requirements, with a fraction defective of 6.7%, and 11 batches of n-hexane
secondary extract did not meet the standard requirements, with a fraction defective of 73.3%. Conclusion The
unqualified items of reusable food-contact rubber products for infants and young children are migration amounts of

oil-based simulants, and the unqualified rate according to FDA standards is far beyond the determination based on

EEWMB: HiFWR#EARZ RSk A RS- & 80 H (14DZ2293000)

Fund: Supported by Shanghai Science and Technology Commission R&D Public Service Platform Construction Project (14DZ2293000)

SEES: ESE, B, TN, 85T e MR 2 2k . E-mail: yangjp@sqi.org.cn

*Corresponding author: YANG Jian-Ping, Master, Engineer, Shanghai Institute of Quality Inspection and Technical Research, Shanghai 201114,
China. E-mail: yangjp@sqi.org.cn



%4

BT, 5 SR LA AR Il it RS 5 B 4 g 5 1091

national standards. Export companies should enhance the oil resistance of rubber products to meet international trade

barriers.

KEY WORDS: silicone rubber products; infant food contact; migration

il

1 5

Bt AL 05 BR 5 (W e, IR 57 B e 4 SR L T Y
Fia, CBLRE AWM, BORPER S RE 2 A 25 24 F @i
WAL, BARMER Gy RE A O Uk bR B 5 h s bl . T
SOUER X ) 5 5 B 2 — . i s E AR A SR, &E
THARBI bR AR R S RE &, XTI AR E TR
H AT TR

D] 45 61 (1 e DX 0 0B85 o o 22 5, R T 4 1 £
A ZZ R BAR (], 2008 4 Hh [ 28 38K I 55 11 7 il 10 4k
AT G RS B AR A E1, 2013 4R 1 D3 E R .
RARFIMERLETE . 2014 45 H R RI P S 38R X
2016 4F-H PR KA SRHI 35 5 RS AT B R b i 412
EELE

B AL R AR e . sk | bR et R
TP AR SR S I T AR B A R, IR
B il 2 Bl gl LA T AR SR
PARIRIGIE . A BUAR I (LG 2B A O FAIE P s ) AR
Ji g S SRR S i o T4 b SR LR FHASUBE T it A
B AR R RE AR S R E . BR B4 LW B AT A GB
4806.2-2015 (& Ah LA EEbrE W5 ) PIgisRal, oAb
FRRFF A GB 4806.11-20164 & a4 4 E K AniE & il H
PR RS ) ARG ER

TH: 54 e 0 T Al AU Tl i 24 A R B K

R TR . B A E S IR E AR A R BRI, T
7 AN LTI A P A5 0 R P ] o A4 2% A A TS
I, e H AT H AR AR R T SRS I S I A
DRI, MU U A RS R B AARR],
PEANF RS AT IE S o 56 A 0 24 B A PR
(Food and Drug Administration, FDA)CFR177.2600M1 ]2
PP A E B SOm PR AL IR ATK . TEC L IR,
{EXFHAD K B SR AR 2 W IR H A PR =2k 3,
=13 AR 8 AT 2 Al T o B ) R AT RS B, X ] — A
FEHEAT 3 UGB IR, FFLASE 3 UG A0ai e 25 5 MRk I
HATAIEHE o

T AT bR LR A Ak FAR BT A B, B
IR T EIPR R Gy RE &, ARSONT 15 SR A B4 LAk i
AR A TR ot ) BT AL i 56 ] FDABRUEE T Ho % 4,
DU T i i 3 B2y it i ST B 1 100 S 22 4 Bl %t iy
F SRS 2R, iz S i & T K 1T 5 5
PR AR

x1 AEEFERGESREIBENFEEK
Table 1 Standard requirements of total migration of reusable
rubber products

5P WARES b LR
o ] 145) AR = S UL FH 254, 3 GB 10 mg/dm’
4806.11-2016 2 GB 31604.1-2015 4% /60 mg/kg
IR — R HL
ey 20 mg/inch?
(FIHERE, 7h) mefme
TREE KR L mefinch?
. mg/inc
- (1376, 2h ) &
1E BEJE S — IR HL 175 mefinch?
. mg/inc
(137 L, 7h ) &
1E BFLE 28 U SRR —
259 4 mg/inch
(R EEE, 2h)
) CINR SRS Ca
[ B -1 = \L‘% X 60 mg/kg
B8 R A
ZEIIK 60 °C, 30min/ 95 °C, 30 min
H A< 60 mg/L
20%Z. 1% 60 °C, 30 min
ZEIRK
70 °C/100 °C, 30 min
4% 1R
- 70 °C/100 °C, 30 min
i 20%Z, 1, 70 °C, 30 min 60 mg/L
50%Z M, 70 °C, 30 min
1EB#kE, 25 °C, 60 min
2
v [ 113141 S WR [ o 10 mg/dm
e e 2 WA R 160 mg/kg

2 MH5REE

21 NEE5RF
UF260 HL #4 8% XU T 4% 56 (78 1 25 8B KA A );
ML204 T R¥-(&H 0.1 mg, H4E-FEH 23 A IR

DB
LR JOKCEE . IECKE( e, 1255 ki)
AR HD,

SR i WA K I I 45 B S R AR T
AR $ GB 31604.1-2015 { &4 EH %K
PR A bR B A A R g ) ) IR
22 LWHE
221 Hepfs e
foff PTG 0 o R R Ak B B R B SRR, i AR A



1092 1% A T R A

81

UL R BRI T I Ve B B S, FHZE K B2 B
FoKk ik 2~3 R, BRET .
222 FauArm

(1) BT RS

Fi It GB31604.8-2016 { B % & EFIRHE &M%
fil b et R i b AT RS R A ) M R T R &
M & (100£5) *CTIEF T4 2 h, BEE, FrE. RIE
75N B U & 2 I GB31604.1-2015 £ 5 264 B F AT
Y A 2 Al bR B A S A 0 ) )T 4 1 A A5
WM EAE S . BIRES G, HRIEBKIBZET, #
EMEAY KT, BE(100+5) CTHEA T 2 h, fE T4
MR EERE, e, FHeHE A,

(2)FEHY i e

PRSI AU S 7E B IR B R AL, 7 h ¥
RPORM A CE R ZE L MR, 2L MAEKE FAET R
JEEN(100+5) °CHY TR ML T, FREL; ZEBUS HE S dh 4L
AR RLE AR AR 2 h 5, R AR O A e
WEINZERIE, 2K IMTEKE EZT 5 (100£5) °C
T ERAE R T, BOH S 7E TR P R 40 B = IR 5 FRit .

] B A ¥ 28 1
THEA W T FR:
w (M —m,)xVx1000x100

V,xS M

A X—RAE I BT BB AR E), mg/dm?;
oy — IR0 0 9 Y R B, g
my—75 [ TR I 3% 3 T i, g
V—iR PR R L SRR, mL;
V,—5E R IR AR T, mL;

S— 1515 3 5 425 fih ) R 1T B, em?;
1000—# 53 Z 4L
RGN, me/in® 4R E)

3 HER5HH

PRIASE 15 #LRAE G437 # BR GB 4806.11-2016 (&
b A E bR D o AR A RE R ) M A
FDA21CFR177.26005 47 i i 8 it (GREUHN BB 5%, 4%
Bk 2. 3R, W 120 em?® #E 5 TR I 200 mL IR
PEATIRI, #% 6 dm?/1 L 1T AR FR L 4R &5 5L .

HE 2, F3IBIEATLIFEHR:

D15 ek B4 LA b2 il RE AR Il &, K R4
P A% LR . 20% LB . AK) BT B EIUER N, HFF
EARHEE R . IHMEE(S0% L BE . IE O )RR TR
EREE K.

@15 RS, K GB 4806.11-2016, A 3 it
U 60mg/kg, NFFEARHEER, NEHE R 20%, 50%

CFERIE B AR NGRS A, AR BUE 5 KH  A f
fER7E 10 #Lk, B(EHBHE 50mg/kg.

@k #E FDA21CFR177.2600 #rifiE, 1EC LEw) kiR
BA 1 R AT AR B R, BUE R 248mg/ in?,
AR HEE 41.7%, AEHE 6.7%; EC i ZREHRY
A1 AR AFE A AR 2R, BE RH 4 P T
4~5mg/ in’, 1 LR EAE 24mg/ in?, HHARMEME S fi5, A
E R 73.3%,

@ FERR R 1 AT RS RN, K3k I SRR
PR RA MBS, Rk 5h il REOE T EPDM 4 L

SR A8 ORI S AT vk Re 4 22, )y B 1
b AR A, XOEE AR EE VLR AT, )
Fhet AEARURE V85 S B, A 1] il 7R e A 3 AR B K SR
. @W#E FDA21CFR177.2600 #7#E3 & iR GB
4806.11-2016 # & &~ & % X &m , J& =
1)FDA21CFR177.2600 #5 #E il 5 A28 ¥ F IE U %6, GB
4806.11-2016 LA A 50% 2 B, 1E 2 ke A Pk
R, SRIMPESR, T 50%2 BN L RERUK R BUR G 9,
M 2 WA R T, R KM% o T DAAR R 1 1 Sk A5 AL
AW, MIECkP TR 50%2 BE T 5 g,
2)FDA21CFR177.2600 F75 1 Xf %7 ¥R $2& LA — ¥R $2 BUAR
AREER, HE& 2 BHRFEI, 11 HROR G 1R,
IE BRI R A AR 1 ADHIR, SEH R 6.7%,
IE O IR AR A48 11 HER, AN A4 R iE 73.3%,
GB 4806.11-2016 1 & & [/ — 4 EH =k, HHEX
B UGE R S A IR R, Rk R R IOE TCBR

i LFTIR, RTINS EEN R GRS, RXFLUT
JL S

HH T A ol 7 38 58 AR T A A T P REL PR R
Fid . A YORMRED ST E ek A g R ke L ik
N, I A T YR AR e 55 T 48 5 AR F T Yol 1 R

b Xk Sl e B o 8 R AL oS AR S b
BRI il BOAR, A mTARAIE ™ b 0T A

FI R B 7 A A i A L R kAR R, R

P:l:'l_ll‘l)\io
4 2 ®

By L B i P A AR T b Tk A A
B IE RS B RS B A, 15 U 2R 40 LA i 422 ol A R A e
il ARG GB 4806.11-2016 HI5%E, A 3 MK AT &5
WEZSR . H4E FDA21CFR177.2600 #RiEHIE 11 Mtk
AFFEAREL SR o MRS & BT B, A Al 2
A XM S B R B RE &, MRS A B SRR B A E
IR AR DA RS F O e 45 B8 A 7 T R BR .



W, S el LR AR bl BT A% 10 51 5 BE AR 15 1093

554 W
F2 BY/lAafEMARRERRIREER
Table 2 Results of total migration of baby food contact rubber products

Ui BT 1 (< 60 mg/kg)

7 A PR A%LTR  20%ZE  S0%Z
1 BILEH EPDM 116 13.5 64.5

2 YR RERE 9.00 10.5 18.5

30 EEWAES R 8.50 9.0 20.0
4 YRE e 10.5 16.0 52.0

5 YYHitF  EPDM 10.0 14.5 51.5

6 22 EPDM 110 12.5 51.0

7 g4 EPDM 12.5 13.0 52.0

8 HEHEH EPDM 105 15.0 61.5

9 ZJLHIYE EPDM 9.0 12.5 55.5
10 EYES  EPDM 8.5 10.5 53.0
11 EERRE KR 12.0 8.0 17.5
12 XWHEFEB  EPDM 13.5 10.5 475
13 BEWA/ME EPDM 120 12.0 50.5
14 fREEE EPDM 150 35.0 269.0
15 HEA i 10.0 13.5 18.0

{E: EPDM 2 ZH-IN G- IR IR IR G WIERS, K45 Ry

3 HEAR I, AT B A BR A 2545 HITE 10% LA A .

Table 3 Results of determination of extracts of rubber products
for food contact with infants

=3 ZY)LEmEmBBRTIRRERIER

7K EC ke
/(mg/in?) /(mg/in?)
R RS MBS <20 <1 <175 <4
Hs
£7J 17 N/ G 1}/ "
[B13% 7 h [E3% 2h B3 7h B3 2 h
1 BI)LEH EPDM  0.80 0.71 152 5.35
2 PRE R 018  0.07 585 1.03
3 BAMEA REKR 012 008 6.87 1.16
4 PiHE  EPDM  0.75 0.22 142 4.68
5 PifALF  EPDM  0.09 0.06 127 4.65
6 2B EPDM  0.10 0.06 145 4.58
7 ik EPDM  0.20 0.1 121 4.39
8 HEHEI EPDM  0.18  0.07 150 5.26
9 Z)LEYE  EPDM  0.11 0.07 140 4.96
10 BYHHES EPDM  0.13 0.07 141 4.80
11 REREA) R 012 0.09  7.52 1.30
12 XH&#EHE  EPDM  0.14 0.07 138 4.25
13 BWH/NE EPDM  0.15 0.08 124 4.55
14 fRIREE  EPDM 034 0.09 248 24.1
15 LiiNE] R 011 0.08 8.3 1.25
peE il

SE

1 HRA T BRSE R AH AR 5 5 e AR TR IR ] AR5, 2005,

[10]

(1]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

6:47-49.

Han KW. World forum on the packaging of technical barriers to trade in
the United States [S]. Packag World, 2005, 6: 47—-49.

TR N R M 57 B BE 2245 BOF A [EB/OL]. [2019-12-01]. http:
/lwww. gdtbt. org. cn/

Guangdong Province's response to technical barriers to trade information
platform [EB/OL]. [2019-12-01]. http: //www. gdtbt. org. cn/

GB 4806.2-2015 £ éh & EFIRME WIE[S].

GB 4806.2-2015 National food safety standard-Standard pacifier [S].

GB 4806.11-2016 T ity Z2 A2 [E SR 1Ltz AR RS M AL Bt i [S]
GB 4806.11-2016 National food safety standard-Rubber materials and
products for food contact [S].

GB 31604.1-2015 £ 2 A2 R ZARME £ b He AL B il i IR X 6
JEI[S]

GB 31604.1-2015 National food safety standard-General rules for
migration tests of food contact materials and products [S].

FDA. 21CFR177. 2600 (21CFR CH. 1(4-1-07 Edition))Rubber articles
intended for repeated use [S].

European Union. Regulation (EU) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food [S].

European Union. Commission Regulation (EU) No. 2023 /2006 on good
manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food [S].

Council of Europe. Regulation res AP (2004) 4 on rubber products
intended to come into contact with foodstuffs [S].

Council of Europe. Regulation res AP (2004) 5 on silicones to be used for
food contact applications [S].

Japan's Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare Announcement No. 370,
standards for food, food additives, etc. [S].

Specifications and standards for food containers, utensils, packaging
materials, 2015 [S].

Decree of November 25, 1992 on silicone elastomer materials and
products that have or are expected to be in contact with food, non-food
and beverage [S].

Decree of November 9, 1994 on rubber materials and articles in contact
with food, grocery and beverages [S].

GB 31604.8-2016 £X 2 Az [RIZEARME £ b HE MBI AL B il i L RS
HIPES]

GB 31604.8-2016 National food safety standard-Determination of total
migration of food contact materials and products [S].

B, LRR, M. KT SR REAR I ] 5 S PERE(D]. fE T
BB KL 2019, 47(7): 99-106.

Li W, An QF, Qin PW. Preparation and performance of hydrophobic and
oil resistant fluorine silicone rubber [J]. New Chem Mater, 2019, 47(7):
99-106.

PRI, RER, WHE, & SR X TR RRERAR I 25 T IS R TR
IRIALIR P ERERSZMAT]. & BRI Tolk, 2019, 42(6): 451-455.



1094 B dn 2 4 R R I A 4R ETRNES

e
Lin YK, Zhu YH, Wen YR, et al. Effect of blending ratio on properties of ﬂE% [11] {I\
acrylic rubber / vinyl acrylate rubber blend [J]. Synthet Rubber Ind, 2019,

42(6): 451-435. BEF, L, TEM, EEMRAE

BERAEMTRRLEN.

(WAL 3. e _ 4
E-mail: yangjp@sqi.org.cn

R RY oY Y ARY ARY Y Y AR RY R oY) 7Y ARY R Y oY) ARY RY Y oY) ARY RY Y oY) AR R oY oY 7Y ARY Y oY AR ARY Y Y oY) ARY R oY) oY) ARY R oY oY) ARY RY Y oY) RY RY Y Y

“RUIdHSRaEBHE TEERE

BEBERH P FIZ TR, B2 BIBok 2 ATEN, ¥ #ox —apom o) REME 1
A E IR O . B AR YRR P B S O, B R BRI L, OO
i) N 2 A e i UL A A BRI 22—

ST, ARTEREREL TR A B S R RBEUR T, dh EROD R R S E IR LR AR
ELB T4, TERSEYISRAEEIR . BERENEH SR SRR TR I SHiE . BEUERBENET
Hr AR SR XU PG 5 X B B SURE T, THRITE 2019 45 5 A Hi.

YT EALZTIR I, FMERRAK TR RS EEE RSB AL WS RE, DI —
BARTHZ LRI AR TR ) o 2058 | SEge sty | BFFEIRSCI AT, TEAE 2019 4F 3 23 HATIE i P el E-mail #04
AT FI A H R G G e k3R .

[ s 3 S I AE Rl 2 e R — T, R 2 5 R 3R

ey N (E B L)

. www.chinafoodj.com

E-mail: jfoodsq@126.com

(R Te g AR BAM IR iR



